

No. 06-14836-D

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

SECRETARY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**THE HONORABLE PATRICIA A. SEITZ**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS COBB AND ROBERTS**

---

PETER ANTONACCI  
ALLEN WINSOR  
GrayRobinson PA  
301 S. Bronough Street, Suite 600  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 577-9090  
fax (850) 577-3311  
pva@gray-robinson.com  
awinsor@gray-robinson.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Parties _____	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument _____	iii
Table of Authorities _____	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction _____	1
Statement of the Issues _____	2
Statement of the Case _____	3
Procedural History _____	3
Statement of the Facts _____	4
Standard of Review _____	6
Summary of Argument _____	7
Argument _____	9
I. Background on Voter Registration in Florida. _____	9
A. Prior to the Florida Voter Registration Act, Third Parties Could Not Collect Voter Registration Applications in Florida. _____	10
B. Florida Law Currently Provides Numerous Avenues for Voter Registration. _____	11
C. Florida’s New Legislation Protects Voter Registration Applicants by Making Third-Party Voter Registration Organizations Accountable for the Applications they Collect. _____	12
II. The Collection of Voter Registration Applications is Not Speech. _____	14
A. There Is No Communicative Value in the Collection and Handling of Voter Registration Forms. _____	14
B. Even if There Is Some Communicative Value in the Collection of Applications, Florida May Regulate the Non-Communicative Component of the Conduct. _____	17
C. A Connection Between the Plaintiffs’ Actual Speech and Their Collection of Voter Registration Forms Does Not Transform Their Non-Expressive Conduct into Speech. _____	19
D. Because the Regulation Does Not Implicate the First Amendment, Any Indirect Effect on the “Quantum of Speech” is Immaterial. _____	23

E.	The Challenged Legislation Does Not Chill The Exercise of Any Protected Constitutional Rights. _____	33
III.	The Florida Legislature’s Differing Treatment of Political Parties is Permissible. _____	34
A.	There Are Substantial Differences Between Political Parties and Other Voter Registration Organizations. _____	35
B.	The Legislation Imposes No Burden that Could Support a Freedom of Association Claim. _____	36
C.	Because the Legislation Impacts no Fundamental Right or Suspect Classification and Has a Rational Basis, It Does Not Violate Equal Protection. _____	38
IV.	Florida’s Regulation Serves Legitimate State Interests. _____	39
A.	The Challenged Legislation Serves a Valuable Purpose. _____	40
B.	The District Court Erred by Applying a Heightened Scrutiny. _____	43
V.	The Challenged Legislation has not Been Applied to the Plaintiffs, and the Plaintiffs Cannot Sustain a Facial Challenge. _____	45
VI.	The Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish the Prerequisites for a Preliminary Injunction. _____	48
	Conclusion _____	50
	Certificate of Compliance _____	52
	Certificate of Service _____	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Independent Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion Legislative and Congressional Districts</i> , 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006).....	28
<i>Ala. State Fed. of Teachers, AFL-CIO v. James</i> , 656 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1981).....	37
<i>Amalgamated Food Employees Union v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308, 88 S. Ct. 1601 (1968).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Celebreeze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 103 S. Ct. 1564 (1982).....	43
<i>Biddulph v. Mortham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996).....	31, 44
<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469, 109 S. Ct. 3028 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>Bonner v. City of Pritchard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	38
<i>Buckley v. American Const. Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182, 119 S. Ct. 636 (1999).....	25, 26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059 (1992).....	27
<i>Burns v. Fortson</i> , 410 U.S. 686, 93 S. Ct. 1209 (1973).....	42
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191, 112 S. Ct. 1846 (1992).....	45
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182, 101 S. Ct. 2712 (1981).....	35

<i>Charles H. Wesley Education Foundation, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41, 119 S. Ct. 1849 (1999).....	46
<i>Clean-Up '84 v. Heinrich</i> , 759 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1985).....	24, 28
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957, 102 S. Ct. 2836 (1982).....	39
<i>Cunningham v. Adams</i> , 808 F.2d 815 (11th Cir. 1987).....	48
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19, 109 S. Ct. 1591 (1989).....	16, 18
<i>Delgado v. Smith</i> , 861 F.2d 1489 (11th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S. Ct. 2673 (1976).....	38
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214, 109 S. Ct. 1013, (1989).....	43
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Commn.</i> , 459 U.S. 197, 103 S. Ct. 552 (1982).....	34
<i>Fla. League of Prof. Lobbyists v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996).....	46, 47
<i>Green v. Mortham</i> , 155 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821, 105 S. Ct. 1649 (1985).....	46
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431, 91 S. Ct. 1970 (1971).....	44

<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1, 92 S. Ct. 2318 (1972).....	33
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Children &amp; Fam. Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union</i> , 485 U.S. 360, 108. S. Ct. 1184 (1988).....	37, 39
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679, 93 S. Ct. 1211 (1973).....	42
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 124 S. Ct. 619 (2003).....	34
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 115 S. Ct. 1511 (1995).....	44
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414, 108 S. Ct. 1886 (1988).....	24, 25, 28, 45
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747, 102 S. Ct. 3348 (1982).....	33
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765, 122 S. Ct. 2528 (2002).....	28
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Hwy. Emps.</i> , 441 U.S. 463, 99 S. Ct. 1826 (1979).....	31, 37
<i>Smith v. City of Ft. Lauderdale</i> , 177 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 94 S. Ct. 1274 (1974).....	26

<i>Tex. v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 109 S. Ct. 2533 (1989) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351, 117 S. Ct. 1364 (1997) .....	26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503, 89 S. Ct. 733 (1969) .....	17
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748, 125 S. Ct. 2796 (2005) .....	46
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367, 88 S. Ct. 1673 (1968) .....	17, 18, 20, 47
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987) .....	46
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620, 100 S. Ct. 826 (1980) .....	22, 23
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 100.371(4), Fla. Stat. ....	28
§ 103.091(1-3), Fla. Stat. ....	35
§ 104.012(3), Fla. Stat. ....	28
§ 106.29, Fla. Stat. ....	35
§ 97.021(36), Fla. Stat. ....	13
§ 97.021(40), Fla. Stat. ....	11
§ 97.041(1), Fla. Stat. ....	9
§ 97.052(1)(b)2, Fla. Stat. ....	11
§ 97.052(6), Fla. Stat. ....	41

§ 97.053(1), Fla. Stat. ....	9, 11, 12
§ 97.053(2), Fla. Stat. ....	41
§ 97.0575(1), Fla. Stat. ....	13
§ 97.0575(2), Fla. Stat. ....	13
§ 97.0575(3)(a-b), Fla. Stat. ....	12
§ 97.0575(3)(c), Fla. Stat. ....	13
§ 97.0575(3), Fla. Stat. ....	5, 13, 41
§ 97.0575, Fla. Stat. ....	3
§ 98.041, Fla. Stat. (1993) ....	9, 10
§ 98.271, Fla. Stat. (1993) ....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ....	1
Ch. 98, Fla. Stat. (1993) ....	10
Chapter 05-277, Laws of Florida ....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-2-701 ....	40
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-4-49 ....	40
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-1002.01 ....	40
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.08.115 ....	40
 <b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
H.R. Rep. 103-9, 1st Sess. (1993) ....	10
<i>Revitalizing Democracy in Florida, The Governor’s Select Task Force on Election Procedures, Standards and Technology (2001)</i> ....	10
